Each allocation reduces Reserves at 1 January 2018.

Hedge accounting

General hedge accounting involves changes due to the attempt to align the accounts with the financial
management of the risk. IFRS 9 also allows hedge accounting to be applied to a larger variety of risks and
hedge instruments. The standard does not cover the accounting of the so-called micro-hedge strategies. In
order to avoid any conflict between the current accounting for micro-hedges and the new general system for
hedge accounting, IFRS 9 includes an accounting policy option to continue applying hedge accounting in
accordance with IAS 39.

This section is not applicable since the Group does not engage in hedge accounting.

The IASB has laid down that the mandatory application date of IFRS 9 is 1 January 2018, with the possibility
of early adoption.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retroactively without restating the comparative information. The impact of the
first application on the Group’s financial statements is analysed below:

 Thousand euro

IAS 39

31.12.2017 Reclassification Impairment

IFRS 9
Beginning balance
sheet 01.01.2018

Assets
Non-current financial assets
Available for sale 26,272 (26,272) - -
At fair value through changes in profit or loss 1,371 11,459 - 12,830
At fair value through changes in other comprehensive income - 15,827 - 15,827
Loans (cost) 3,832 (758) (36) 3,038
Other financial assets (cost) 1,129 (256) (13) 860
 32,604 - (49) 32.555

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables for sales and services rendered (cost) 41,235 - (310) 40,925
Other receivables (cost) 589 - - 589
 41,824 - (310) 41,514

Other current financial assets
Deposits (cost) 7,925 - - 7,925
Other financial assets (cost) 551 - (3) 548
 8,476 - (3) 8,473

- IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers”. Establishes the principles that a company must apply
to recognize revenue and cash flows deriving from contracts with customers for the sale of goods or services.

Under this new standard, companies will recognize the revenue deriving from a contract with customers when
it has satisfied its obligation to transfer goods or to perform services for its customers in accordance with the
relevant contract, and a good or service is considered to have been transferred when the customer obtains
control over the item. The amount that must be recognized will be that which reflects the payment that is